

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL
ALLIANCE,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v

SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP;
SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS; and NORTH
SHORES OF SAUGATUCK, LLC,

Appellees/Defendants.

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals Nos. 342588, 346677

Lower Court Case Nos. 2018-059598-AA,
2017-058936-AA

Scott W. Howard (P52028)
Rebecca L. Millican (P80869)
OLSON, BZDOK & HOWARD, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant
420 East Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686
Telephone: (231) 946-0044
Email: scott@envlaw.com
rebecca@envlaw.com

James M. Straub (P21083)
Sarah J. Hartman (P71458)
Straub, Seaman & Allen, P.C.
Attorneys for Saugatuck Township
Appellees
1014 Main Street
St. Joseph, MI 49085
Telephone: (269) 982-7717
Email: jstraub@lawssa.com
shartman@lawssa.com

Carl J. Gabrielse (P67512)
Gabrielse Law PLC
Attorney for Intervening Appellee
240 East 8th Street
Holland, MI 49423
Telephone: (616) 403-0374
Email: carl@gabrielselaw.com

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 The Planning Commission Consideration of the Proposed Development..... 3

 Standing and the First Appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals 4

 The Final Approval and the Second Appeal to the ZBA 6

 The Court of Appeals Decision..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard of Review. 10

 B. The Court of Appeals Wrongly Required Coastal Alliance Members to Allege Harms that are Not Shared by Other Property Owners Similarly Situated. 11

 1. The Plain Language of the MZEA..... 11

 2. Prior Aggrieved Party Case Law. 14

 3. Aggrieved Party Case Law from Other Jurisdictions. 17

 C. The Coastal Alliance Members Will Suffer Unique Harms Sufficient to Demonstrate “Aggrieved Party” Status and Therefore Have Standing to Appeal the Zoning Decision. .. 21

 1. Coastal Alliance Members Have Established Harms that are Different than Other Property Owners Similarly Situated. 22

 2. Coastal Alliance Members Have Established Special Injury Because the Proposed Boat Basin Canal Will Directly Affect their Recreational, Aesthetic, and Economic Interests. 24

 3. The Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance Anti-funneling Provisions Supports the Coastal Alliance’s Standing in this Matter. 28

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n for a Better Long Island, Inc v Dep’t of Environmental Conservation</i> , 988 NY2d 115, 119; 11 NE3d 188 (2014).....	23
<i>Benton Co Remonstrators v Bd of Zoning Appeals of Benton Co</i> , 905 NE2d 1090 (Ind App, 2009).....	19, 23
<i>Buckelew v Town of Parker</i> , 188 Ariz 446, 452; 937 P2d 368 (1996).	23
<i>Coldsprings Twp v Kalkaska Co Zoning Bd of Appeals</i> , 279 Mich App 25; 755 NW2d 553 (2008).....	11, 28
<i>Cox v Poer</i> , 45 Ala App 295; 229 So 2d 797 (1969).....	20
<i>Crowder v Zoning Bd of Adjustment</i> , 406 So 2d 917 (Ala Civ App, 1981)	20
<i>Dover Historical Society v City of Dover Planning Comm</i> , 838 A2d 1103 (Del, 2003).....	22
<i>Eyde v Lansing Twp</i> , 109 Mich App 641; 311 NW2d 438 (1981)	13
<i>Fletcher v Fletcher</i> , 447 Mich 871; 526 NW2d 889 (1994).....	11
<i>Greater Towson Council of Community Ass’n v DMS Dev, LLC</i> , 234 Md App 388; 172 A3d 939 (2017).....	23
<i>Heffernan v Missoula City Council</i> , 360 Mont 207; 255 P3d 80 (2011)	20
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993)	17
<i>Joseph v Grand Blanc Twp</i> , 5 Mich App 566; 147 NW2d 458 (1967)	16, 19
<i>Kallman v Sunseekers Property Owners Ass’n</i> , 480 Mich 1099; 745 NW2d 122 (2008) 18, 27, 32	
<i>Karrip v Twp of Cannon</i> , 115 Mich App 726; 321 NW2d 690 (1982)	17
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349, 356; 792 NW2d 686, 690 (2010)	18
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349, 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	17, 18
<i>Lenette Realty v City of Chesterfield</i> , 35 SW3d 399 (Mo App, 2000)	21
<i>Marcus v Busch</i> , 1 Mich App 134; 134 NW2d 498 (1965)	20
<i>Mich Citizens for Water Conservation v Nestle Waters North America Inc</i> , 479 Mich 280, 737 NW2d 447 (2007)	18
<i>Mississippi Mfr Housing Ass’n v Bd of Alderman of Canton</i> , 870 So 2d 1189 (Miss, 2004)	23
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fedn v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co</i> , 471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800 (2004),	28
<i>Olsen v Jude & Reed, LLC</i> , 325 Mich App 170; 924 NW2d 889 (2018)	15, 16, 18
<i>Ray v Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 430 Md 74; 59 A3d 545 (2013)	20
<i>Renard v Dade Co</i> , 261 So 2d 832(Fla, 1972).....	22, 24
<i>Reynolds v Dittmer</i> , 312 NW2d 75 (Iowa App, 1981)	21, 23
<i>Sackllah Investments LLC v Northville Twp</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued August 9, 2011 (Docket No. 293709).....	31
<i>Schall v City of Williamston</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 4, 2014 (Docket No. 317731)	31
<i>Smith v City of Papillion</i> , 207 Neb 607; 705 NW2d 584 (2005).....	21
<i>Spahn v Zoning Bd of Adjustment</i> , 922 A2d 24 (Pa Commw, 2007).....	24
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999)	13
<i>Sun-Brite v Bd of Zoning</i> , 69 NY2d 406; 508 NE2d 130 (1987).....	21, 22
<i>Trout Unlimited v City of White Cloud</i> , 195 Mich App 343; 489 NW2d 188 (1992).	28
<i>Unger v Forest Home Twp</i> , 65 Mich. App. 614, 237 N.W.2d 582 (1975).....	15, 16

United States v Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures, 412 US 669; 93 S Ct 2405; 37 L Ed 2d 254 (1973)..... 17

United States v Turkette, 452 US 576; 101 S Ct 2524; 69 L Ed 2d 246 (1981)..... 13

Victoria Corp v Atlanta Merchandise Mart, Inc, 112 SE 793 (Ga, 1960)..... 19

Village of Franklin v City of Southfield, 101 Mich App 554; 300 NW2d 634 (1980) 16

W Michigan Univ Bd of Trustees v Brink, 81 Mich App 99; 265 NW2d 56 (1978) 16

Statutes

Idaho Code 67-6521(1)(a)..... 19

Idaho Code 67-6521(1)(d) 19

MCL 125.294 24

MCL 125.3103 12

MCL 125.3401 12

MCL 125.3502 12

MCL 125.3604 12

MCL 125.3605 12

Other Authorities

82 Am Jur 2d Zoning & Planning § 344..... 19

Article XII - Water Access and Dock Density Regulations, Section 40-910(h)..... 2, 7

Powell & McAlpine, *Standards of Review in Michigan*, 70 Mich B J 28 (1991) 11
